
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 2nd September 2014 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hobbs, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and 
Chatterton 

Contact: Anthony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th August 2014. 

 

4.   107 EASTGATE STREET - 14/00785/FUL (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
Person to contact:    Development Control Manager 
      Tel: (01452) 396783 

5.   GALA CLUB, FAIRMILE GARDENS - 14/00506/FUL (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
Person to contact:    Development Control Manager 
      Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

6.   UNIT 2B AND PART OF UNIT 2A, 108 EASTERN AVENUE - 13/00397/FUL (Pages 
43 - 54) 
 
Person to contact:    Development Control Manager 
      Tel: (01452) 396783 

 



2 
 

7.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (APRIL TO 
JUNE 2014) (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
Person to contact:    Senior Planning Compliance Officer 
      Tel: (01452) 396774 

 

8.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 69 - 82) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 

of June 2014. 
 
Person to contact:    Development Control Manager 
      Tel: (01452) 396783 
 
  

 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7th October 2014 at 18.00hrs. 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday 22 August 2014 
 
 



 


[...]
 Solicitor 
Neil Troughton, Highways Department, Gloucestershire County 
Council 
Bob Ristic, Senior Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Hobbs 
  
 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

18. GLOUCESTERSHIRE DEAF ASSOCIATION, COLIN ROAD - 14/00275/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the erection of twelve apartments, extension and alterations to existing Deaf 
Association building, provision of associated car parking at Gloucestershire Deaf 
Association, Colin Road. 
 
He referred to the late material which contained additional representations. 
 
Jenny Hopkins, Chief Executive of Gloucestershire Deaf Association 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

 

Ms Hopkins advised that the Association did not wish to sell the car park but it was 
the result of a situation imposed on it by the County Council to recover an historic 
pension fund debt of £500,000. 
 
The Association was determined to stay at Colin Road as the premises were used 
regularly by 22 groups covering a wide range of community activities. A successful 
community centre would generate footfall and inevitably traffic. 
 
She noted that since Third Sector Services had vacated the car park it was often 
only two thirds full. Previously the car park had been used by eight minibuses which 
generated traffic and in cold weather often stood with their engines running to warm 
up. 
 
She believed that local residents were attached to the Victorian buildings which 
were formerly Barnwood School. She noted that if this application was not 
supported the Association would have no option but to dispose of the whole site for 
development.  
 
Mr Geoff Airley, resident of Colin Road, addressed the Committee on behalf 
of the written objectors. 
 
Mr Airley advised that while the documented objections still stood the objectors fully 
supported the Association and would not wish to lose the Deaf Centre. They hoped 
that the Committee would approve the application to protect the future of the centre. 
 
He reiterated the key points of objection:- 

 proposal not in keeping 

 parking 

 bus and emergency vehicle access 

He advised that residents would monitor the parking and traffic situation and would 
expect the County Council to take action if the situation warranted it. 
He believed that the County Council had been secretive and unhelpful. 
 
The Chair noted that the site had previously enjoyed the benefit of planning 
permission for redevelopment that had been granted on appeal but which had now 
lapsed. He believed that the proposals were not out of keeping architecturally and 
there was sufficient parking proposed. 
 
Councillor Lewis believed that the Association was in an unfortunate predicament 
and the proposal represented the lesser of the evils. He believed that the proposal, 
although quite tall on one side, was generally in keeping and that any traffic issues 
could be addressed by the County Council. He understood the concerns regarding 
emergency vehicle access and regretted the loss of the lawn outside the centre. 
 
Councillor McLellan advised that the Pension Fund Committee was administered by 
the County Council but was not a committee of that Council. He believed that the 
parking issues would be exacerbated but he would support the application for the 
greater good of the community. 
 
Councillor Noakes called for parking restrictions on the corner. 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that  
1. Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report; 
 
2. Gloucestershire County Council be requested to consider imposing 

traffic restrictions at the junction of Colin Road and Grove Crescent.  
 
 

19. ACCESS ROAD ADJ UNIT 14 OLYMPUS PARK - 14/00491/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the change of use of highway to site for hot food vending van on the access road 
adjacent to Unit 14, Olympus Park. 
 
He advised Members that Royal Mail had no access from the road upon which it 
was proposed to site the van. 
 
The Highways Officer advised that there was no restriction on that side of the road. 
It was not a designated lorry park and vehicles under the control of the Traffic 
Commissioners should not be parked there. He noted that the van could displace 
one vehicle parking but there were other areas in Olympus Park where the 
displaced vehicle could park.  
 
Councillor Mozol questioned the displayed photographs which she believed did not 
proved an accurate picture of the parking situation. She referred to the objection 
made by Quedgeley Parish Council and noted that the area was usually full. 
 
Councillor Lewis suggested that the van could be sited on the Royal Mail site. He 
believed that the proposal would cause problems but would be difficult to refuse 
without a highways reason. 
 
The Chair noted that the highway was not restricted, the van was smaller and 
narrower than a Heavy Goods Vehicle although HGV parking at night would be a 
different issue. Royal Mail vehicles did not use the access road and the van was 
proposed to serve an identified market. 
 
Councillor Smith concurred with the Chair’s comments. 
 
Councillor Hanman asked if there was any restriction on overall numbers of hot 
food vending vans in the City and he was advised that the Planning Policy Sub-
Committee would be exploring the subject. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 
 

20. FORMER NATIONAL GRID SITE, BRISTOL ROAD - 14/00631/FUL  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for the variation of Condition 5 of permission reference 11/01298/FUL 
(which amended permission reference 10/01067/OUT for the redevelopment of the 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

 

site) to omit part of the acoustic fence proposal adjacent to the gas pressure 
reduction station at the Former National Grid Site, Bristol Road.  
 
The application had been presented to Committee at the request of Councillor 
Dallimore. 
 
He advised Members that the application to vary the condition by omitting part of 
the acoustic fence had been made because of issues with the pipework associated 
with the gas pressure reduction station and emergency access to the station. 
 
He noted that the rear of the nearest properties were some 77 metres from the 
boundary of the application site and it was proposed to omit 50 metres of the 
acoustic fence. There had been no representations from the public and the 
Environmental Health department were satisfied subject to the imposition of 
conditions.  
 
He noted that the site was constrained to open storage or similar uses due to 
previous contamination. There was potential for noise from Plots 5 and 6 although 
development of those sites was also constrained. 
 
The Chair supported the application as he was satisfied with the conditions 
proposed and no objections had been received. 
 
Councillor Lewis observed that any noise nuisance from the gas pressure reduction 
station would have been apparent by this time. 
 
Councillor Dee recalled that a protective membrane had been laid on the site and 
no works would be permitted which would penetrate the membrane. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 
 

21. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of May 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

22. MR JAMES FELTON  
 
The Chair advised that the solicitor serving the Planning Committee, James Felton, 
would be leaving the Council to take up a post in East Cheshire which was more 
convenient to his home. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Taylor thanked Mr Felton for his contribution 
to the work of the Committee over the last fifteen months and wished him well in his 
career and his new post. 
 

23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.08.14 

 

 

 
Tuesday, 2 September 2014 at 18.00hrs. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:55 hours 

Chair 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 2nd SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : 107 EASTGATE STREET 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00785/FUL 
   WESTGATE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 5TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
APPLICANT : MR AZAM CHOUDHRY 
 
PROPOSAL : CHANGE OF USE OF PREMISES FROM 

HAIRDRESSER TO TAXI OFFICE WITH TAXI 
PARKING AT JULIAN ROGERS 
AUTOSERVICES 

 
REPORT BY : FIONA RISTIC 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  14 LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 
The application has been called in to planning committee by Cllr Toleman for 
the reason that there is an ongoing misuse of parking/picking up of 
passengers on Wellington Street/Kings Barton Street on weekends which 
proves the capacity at Julian Rogers Autoservices is not sufficient. Misuse will 
cause longer term issues for enforcement and residents will be affected. 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the north-eastern side of Eastgate Street. 

The property was a hairdressers and has recently been converted to a taxi 
office with parking for the taxis at Julian Rogers Autoservices. The applicant 
has stated that there are 1 full time and 2 part time taxi drivers working for the 
company. The applicant has stated that the hours of operation are 0900 to 
2400 Mondays to Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 

1.2 The company has a contract with Julian Rogers Aut
[...]
 6th 
August 2014 and any other conditions attached to this permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the use is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
and in accordance with policies contained within Second Deposit City of 
Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 

Page 30



 

PT 

Condition 3 
The floodlights shall only be used on Tuesdays and Wednesdays and shall be 
switched off by no later than 9.30pm. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenity of the neighbouring properties in accordance 
with BE.21 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 

 
  
Decision:   ....................................................................................................................  
 
Notes:   .........................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
Person to contact: Fiona Ristic  (Tel: 01452 396716) 

Page 31



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings. 

 

14/00506/FUL 
 
Gala Club 
Fairmile Gardens 
Gloucester 
GL2 9EB 
  
Planning Committee 02.09.2014 

 

 

Page 32



Page 33



P
age 34



Page 35



I have noted the comments by Mr. Wayne Irvine and would like to say the small stand which is 
at present in a poor state, has been a source of antisocial behaviour public . The back of this 
stand is about 15 paces from my garden fence and my conservatory. I have had players urinating 
into the hedge and spectators milling around using bad language. I have my grandchildren to stay 
often and this is not pleasant when we are using our conservatory for lunch or a play area. I have 
always been a good neighbour to Gala football club and pleased to see them progress within the 
league. I request that the old stand
[...]
e extremely large and would dwarf my property. The side of my 
home and conservatory are less than 20 ft from the proposed site of these lights. Could the 

Page 40



floodlights not be erected on the Gala Club side of the pitch well away from the domestic area. 
Valerie Cleaver 

We wish to raise our objection to this proposal on the grounds that the erection of flood lighting 
columns will have serious overbearing and overshadowing effects on our bordering property. 
Not only will the very tall lighting columns be physically close to us, and visibly imposing and 
overbearing directly at the front of our house, but also the impact of the bright and high level 
lighting will be directed onto the front elevation of our property as well. The overall effect of this 
lighting proposal is detrimental to our residence. 

Mr Edward Wilcox 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 2ND SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : UNIT 2B (FORMER APOLLO 2000) AND 

PART OF UNIT 2A (STAPLES), 108 
EASTERN AVENUE, GLOUCESTER 

 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 13/00397/FUL 
  BARNWOOD 
 
APPLICANT : THE PENSIONS TRUST 
 
PROPOSAL : VARIATION OF CONDITION 9 ATTACHED 

TO PLANNING PERMISSION: 98/00119/FUL 
 
REPORT BY JOANN MENEAUD 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
   
   
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application relates to two units on the Eastern Avenue Retail Park – unit 

2b currently vacant but formerly occupied by Aplollo and part of unit 2a 
currently occupied by Staples. It is intended to reconfigure the units by 
enlarging the former Apollo store and reducing the size of the current Staples 
store. The Apollo unit would increase from 647 to 1115sqm and Staples would 
reduce to 1396sqm. 
 

1.2 This block of units comprising Maplins, Staples and the former Apollo were 
originally granted permission in 1998 as one building providing two units and 
permission was th
[...]
REPORT 
(APRIL to JUNE 2014) 

Report Of: ANDY BIRCHLEY, SENIOR PLANNING COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
Wards Affected: ALL   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: ANDY BIRCHLEY, SENIOR PLANNING COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
 Email: andy.birchley@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396774 
Appendices: 1. SUMMARY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY APRIL to JUNE 2014 

2. NOTICES IN EFFECT AT 1st

 
 JULY 2014 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To identify the level and nature of enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning 

Enforcement team between April and June 2014. 
 
1.2 To provide an update on formal action being taken against more serious planning 

breaches, including the results of legal actions undertaken. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Committee is asked to RESOLVE, subject to any questions or issues 

arising, that progress be noted. 
 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Gloucester City Council’s Planning Enforcement function is based in the  

Private Sector Housing team, and is part of the Council’s Public Protection Service. 
The team is made up one full time Enforcement Officer, and a Senior Planning 
Compliance Officer, and also involves the monitoring of Section 106 legal (planning) 
agreements. 
 

3.2 Andy Powick, the Council’s new Planning Enforcement Officer, took up post 12th

May.   
  

 
3.3     The team operates according to the provisions of the Planning Enforcement Plan,  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



approved in September 2013 by both Planning Committee and Full Council. This 
policy is supported by a set of customer service standards, priorities for action, and 
is supplemented by agreed office procedures. 

 
 
4.0 Caseload and progress 
 
4.1 94 new enforcement enquiries were investigated between April and June 2014, 

which is significantly higher than for most quarters.  
 
4.2 A total of 81 cases were concluded in the quarter, of which well over half resulted in 

compliance with the Council’s requirements or were
[...]
nt for a period of Five Years 
GLB: Grant Listed Building Consent 
GLBGOS: Grant Listed Building Consent subject to Government 

Office of South West clearance 
GOP: Grant Outline Permission 
GOSG: Government Office of South West Granted 
GP: Grant Permission 
GSC: Grant Subject to Conditions 
GTY: Grant Consent for a period of Two Years 
GYO: Grant Consent for a period of One Year 
LAW: Certificate of Law permitted 
NOB: No objections 
NOS96 No objection to a Section 96 application 
NPW: Not proceeded with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96 Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 107 Eastgate Street - 14/00785/FUL
	1400785FUL 107 Eastgate Street Report
	Site PLan
	Reps
	A68C1A1E292311E4B280001AA0EA5E68
	A68C1A21292311E4B280001AA0EA5E68
	Rep


	5 Gala Club, Fairmile Gardens - 14/00506/FUL
	1400506FUL Gala Club Report
	Site Plan
	Reps
	4
	5
	6
	Reps


	6 Unit 2B and part of Unit 2A, 108 Eastern Avenue - 13/00397/FUL
	Unit 2b Apollo, Eastern Avenue committee report draft sept
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Progress Report (April to June 2014)
	Report - September 2014
	Binder1
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Enforcement Activity
	APPENDIX 1 –ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY
	2014 TOT
	OCT-DEC 2014
	JULY-SEPT 2014
	APR-JUNE 2014
	2013 TOT
	2012 TOT
	Total Notices issued
	Total prosecutions
	Total cases closed

	Appendix 2 - Notices in effect
	APPENDIX 2 – NOTICES IN EFFECT – 1st JULY 2014
	Notices in bold served within April to June 2014 quarter -



	Graphs
	Sheet1


	8 Delegated Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 2nd September 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, Smith, Hobbs, 
Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol and Chatterton 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Michael Jones, Locum Solicitor 
Alex Mason, Environmemntal Protection Officer 
Andy Powick, Planning Enforcement Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Toleman 
  
 

 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hobbs declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 5, Gala Club, 
Fairmile Gardens as a trustee of ASPIRE and left the meeting during consideration 
of that item. 
 
The Development Control Manager declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 5 as a non-playing member of the Gala Club. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2014 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

26. 107 EASTGATE STREET - 14/00785/FUL  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for change of use of premises from hairdresser to taxi office with taxi 
parking at Julian Rogers Autoservices at 107, Eastgate Street. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.09.14 

 

2 

He advised Members that the application was retrospective and referred to the late 
material which contained an additional representation objecting to taxis parking in 
Kings Barton Street and a representation from Councillor Dallimore. 
 
He noted that the premises had had the benefit of Class A2 use which had now 
lapsed, there were no flooding issues as the built footprint was unchanged and 
there were no objections from Environmental Health. 
 
He advised that the majority of points raised by Andy Cabs were not material 
planning considerations. The Licensing Team had been monitoring the business 
and had not reported any concerns. 
 
Councillor Noakes expressed concern that the business had been described as a 
taxi and private hire service when in fact it was solely a private hire operator. 
 
Azam Choudry, applicant, addressed the committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Mr Choudry advised Members that the shop premises had been vacant and he 
required premises for an office and had been able to rent parking spaces from 
Julian Roberts Autoservices at night. 
 
His business was very busy but he believed that the noise in the area was mainly 
attributable to the large number of fast food delivery drivers and other company’s 
vehicles. He had instructed his drivers not to park on double yellow lines and was 
trying to comply fully with the law. 
 
Neil Mackie addressed the Committee in opposition to the application. 
 
Mr Mackie drew Members’ attention to the fact that the business was a private hire 
operator that operated three vehicles that were regularly parked on double yellow 
lines. 
 
He stated that Andy Cabs positively welcomed competition but expressed concerns 
that the additional traffic would add to the congestion of Kings Barton Street which 
was blocked and became a one way street on Friday and Saturday nights. He 
expressed concern that emergency vehicles may be unable to access the street 
which comprised mainly of old buildings with a higher fire risk. He believed that the 
operation would devalue properties in the area. 
 
He noted that the operation would require passengers to be picked on double 
yellow lines and that was prohibited by the Council’s rules. 
He reiterated that competition was welcomed if within the law and the Council’s 
rules but residents had genuine concerns. 
 
He referred to the nuisance suffered by residents particularly on Friday and 
Saturday nights, specifically door slamming, engine noise and people shouting and 
he believed that the protection of residents should be the responsibility and primary 
objective of the Council. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.09.14 

 

3 

Councillor Chatterton queried whether use of the car park car park after midnight 
was permitted and he was advised that such use would be in breach of Condition 2. 
The Chair suggested that an additional condition be imposed specifically detailing 
the permitted hours of operation. 
 
Councillor Dee expressed concern at the location of the car park and was advised 
that the car park was intended for vehicles to wait before proceeding to pick up 
passengers. 
 
The Chair expressed concerns regarding vehicle noise in Kings Barton Street but 
acknowledged that there had been no Environmental Health or Highways 
objections. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that the Committee could not take into consideration the 
potential devaluation of property. She believed that one full time and two part-time 
vehicles would not cause large problems and difficulties caused by other drivers 
were not a matter for the Committee. 
 
Councillor Chatterton expressed concern that granting permission to the application 
would condone picking up passengers on double yellow parking restrictions. 
 
The Solicitor advised Members to apply the policy framework consistently. He 
believed that there were no grounds to refuse the application that would stand up 
on appeal and other matters could be dealt with by the Police or the Council’s 
Licensing Team.  
 
Councillor McLellan expressed concern that the number of vehicles could increase. 
He was advised that the application was primarily concerned with the change of use 
of the premises and it would be difficult to control the number of vehicles by 
condition which could be considered a restraint on trade. 
 
The Solicitor advised that should the applicant be unable to provide the level of 
service he wished with the number of parking spaces available he would have to 
consider making a further application. 
 
Councillor Hanman referred to Councillor Dallimore’s representations and he 
questioned whether the Committee would ignore the views of the local community. 
The Solicitor advised that the Planning Committee was required to consider only 
the material planning considerations of the application. 
Councillor Noakes believed that the application would have a negative impact on 
residents as following the Eastgate Street closures, passengers would use the 
residential area to be picked up.  
 
Councillor Hobbs asked if the permission could be made personal to Mr Choudry 
and was advised that this was not possible but a condition could be imposed to limit 
use to a private hire operator. 
 
Members requested that a letter be sent to the applicant requesting that he remove 
the word ‘Taxi’ from his signage to avoid confusion and that the Licensing Team 
and the Police be advised of Members’ concerns. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.09.14 

 

4 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report and the imposition of additional conditions relating to: 
 
1)   specification of the hours of operation 
 
2)  confirmation that the use restricted to private hire only, and not taxis.  
 
 

27. GALA CLUB, FAIRMILE GARDENS - 14/00506/FUL  
 
Councillor Hobbs having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting during 
consideration of this application. 
 
The Development Control Manager declared a non-prejudicial personal interest in 
this application as a non-playing member of the Gala Club. 
 
He presented the report which detailed an application for the erection of floodlights, 
1 metre concrete hard standing and spectator covered area at the Gala Club, 
Fairmile Gardens.  
 
He drew Members’ attention to the recommended amendment to Condition 2 within 
the late material. He advised that twelve representations had been received which 
were summarised at Paragraph 5.2 of the report. 
 
He noted that although parking could present problems when there was a rugby 
match at Kingsholm, the average attendance at Wilton AFC matches was 43 and 
the car parking on site was sufficient.  The football pitch was in Flood Zone 1 and 
presented no flooding issues. The floodlights may allow noise to continue later than 
previously but Environmental Health raised no objection having considered the 
proposed hours of operation. He confirmed that any extension of days and hours of 
operation would require a further application to be submitted. 
 
Wayne Irvine, Vice Chairman of Wilton AFC addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
Mr Irvine, who had responsibility for the planning application, advised Members that 
that Club had sympathy with the residents’ comments but believed some to be 
misinformed. 
 
He stated that car parking was adequate as no increase in spectators was 
anticipated. The average attendance in the previous season was 43 although 
exceptionally a local derby had resulted in 105. The floodlights would be situated on 
the 18 yard line with two being on the Clubhouse side and one in front of trees. 
 
The floodlights were to a modern specification and would go on and off quickly. 
Light levels one metre from the pitch perimeter would be minimal. The floodlights 
would be used on Tuesdays and Wednesdays and would be switched off by 21.00 
hours. He noted that this included an allowance for extra time. 
 
Ben Hill, on behalf of the residents of Fairmile Gardens and High Bank, 
addressed the Committee in opposition to the application. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.09.14 

 

5 

 
Mr Hill believed that the increase in noise would impact particularly on the young 
and elderly residents. He noted the NHS recommendation that young children 
should have ten hours sleep each night. He stated that the noise extended beyond 
full time.  
He believed that light pollution would impact on those residents who used their 
gardens at night as the floodlights would be 30 metres from properties. 
 
Should the club gain promotion to the Hellenic League, traffic and parking problems 
would increase. He believed that properties would be devalued as a result of the 
application and asked if it was right that the interests of the club should be put 
before families and residents. 
 
He believed that it was short-sighted to presume that spectator numbers would not 
increase and there was a need for compromise between the development of sport 
and impact on residents. 
 
The Chair noted that property values were not a planning issue and asked Mr Irvine 
if the issue of noise was new. Mr Irvine advised that matches were already held 
during the week from 18.30 -20.30 hours when permitted by the hours of daylight. 
 
Alex Mason, Environmental Protection Officer, explained the matrices which had 
been submitted as part of the planning application. He noted levels of 0.1 and 0.2 
around the pitch and almost zero on the remainder of the site. He noted that the 
football season extended from August to March/April and that there was a 
reasonable expectation that people would have curtains closed in the evenings for 
much of that period. 
 
Councillor Chatterton noted that typical light levels from street lamps in a residential 
street were 5 Lux and 15 Lux for the lighting associated with a main road which was 
indicated. 
 
Councillor Hilton noted that the light levels at the rear of the properties would 
remain significantly lower than at the front. 
 
Mr Mason advised that should there be issues it would be a matter for 
Environmental Health as a possible statutory nuisance. He confirmed that the levels 
illustrated were within the application site area. 
 
Councillor McLellan asked if the impact of the floodlights on daytime amenity as 18 
metre high structures had been taken into account and was advised that officers 
had no issue with that aspect. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report subject to the amendment of condition 2 to include reference to 
read “…and e-mails received on 30th July, 6th August 2014 and any other 
conditions attached this permission.” 
 
 

28. UNIT 2B AND PART OF UNIT 2A, 108 EASTERN AVENUE - 13/00397/FUL  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.09.14 

 

6 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the variation of Condition 9 attached to planning permission 98/00119/FUL at Unit 
2b (former Apollo 2000) and part of Unit 2a (Staples), 108 Eastern Avenue.  
 
She referred to the agent’s comments regarding the proposed conditions contained 
within the late material.  She advised that Condition 2 would prohibit any further 
subdivision of the units and Condition 3 would remove permitted development rights 
for a mezzanine to protect the vitality of the City Centre. 
 
Councillor Hilton could not see the point of the application other than the unit sizes 
which he believed to be acceptable. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that she had examined other recent 
relevant6 applications. 
 
The Chair believed that the application could make it easier to find tenants for the 
units. He noted the importance of protecting the vitality of the City Centre and that 
the non-open Class A1 use remained and he hoped that it would bring the units 
back into use 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 
 

29. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (APRIL TO 
JUNE 2014)  
 
Mr Andy Powick, Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report which detailed 
the level and nature of enforcement activity undertaken by the Planning 
Enforcement team between April and June 2014. 
 
He requested that Members disregard Pages 63 and 67 which had been included in 
error. 
 
He displayed slides illustrating recent activity including:- 
 
Waterwells Business Park - unauthorised sign board  
Southgate Street - satellite dish removed 
Lock Warehouse – removal of unauthorised signage 
Unauthorised surfacing – soakaway installed 
Stroud Road – unauthorised access blocked 
Bybrook Gardens – untidy land cleared by direct action  
36 unauthorised signs removed from highway and public land. 
 
Councillor Hilton expressed concern at the apparent lack of consideration in the 
City’s 13 Conservation Areas.   
 
The Development Control Manager noted that the refusal of consent at 47-49 
Worcester Street had been upheld on appeal. He noted that Conservation Areas 
did not enjoy the same status as Listed Buildings and the planning system could not 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.09.14 

 

7 

necessarily prevent works being undertaken before a retrospective application was 
submitted. 
 
He noted that the Council’s two conservation officers were kept very busy. 
 
Councillor Hilton questioned whether purchasers were made aware that properties 
were within a Conservation Area and was advised that this should appear in land 
searches. 
 
Councillor Dee referred to informal sales being regularly held in Finlay Road and he 
was advised that such activity could be held on up to 28 days each year anything in 
excess would require a change of use application. If the activity was on highway 
land it would also be a matter for the County Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Enforcement Team for their work. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

30. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 Tuesday, 7 October 2014 at 18.00hrs. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:50 hours 

Chair 
 

 


